

No. 19-54

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ♦ —————
KAROLYN GIVENS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Respondent.

————— ♦ —————
**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

————— ♦ —————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Ryan P. Bates
BATES PLLC
919 Congress Avenue
Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
512-694-5268
rbates@batespllc.com

Christopher S. Johns
Counsel of Record
Christen Mason Hebert
JOHNS & COUNSEL PLLC
14101 Highway 290 West
Suite 400A
Austin, Texas 78737
512-399-3150
cjohns@johnsandcounsel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Reply Brief.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Courts Are Divided on the Question Presented	1
A. The approaches of the Seventh and Fourth Circuits are irreconcilable.....	2
B. Attempts to deny the split are unavailing.....	4
II. This Is the Right Case to Resolve the Circuit Split	7
A. The petitioners have live claims.....	7
B. Meaningful redress is available	9
C. Other factors make this case an ideal vehicle.....	10
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Runs Headlong Into Constitutional Problems, Warranting Intervention ...	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The decision below ignores critical limits on federal judicial power	13
B. Abandoning those limits, the Fourth Circuit's decision invites rather than avoids constitutional problems	15
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n,</i> 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 9
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 76 Acres,</i> 701 F. App'x 221 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Danforth v. United States,</i> 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	14
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,</i> 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	13
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,</i> 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	15
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	11
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	9
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land</i> , 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secombe v. Milwaukee & St. P. R. Co.</i> , 90 U.S. 108 (1874)	15
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres</i> , 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	14
 STATUTES AND RULES	
18 C.F.R. 380.15	12
15 U.S.C. §717f	7
15 U.S.C. §717r	5, 7
28 U.S.C. §2072	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Bailey, <i>Appalachia to the rescue</i> , PETROLEUM NEWS (Jan. 27, 2008), https://perma.cc/WNQ5-TXQX?type =image	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FAQ</i> , BOSTON ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, http://baa.org/faq	2
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 163 FERC ¶61,159, 2018 WL 2453596 (May 30, 2018)	10
